WHEREAS, Developer will construct Roadway Improvements on Redbud Boulevard 

identified herein below that are eligible for impact fee credits which shall be 
applied to the Property; and 

WHEREAS, City has agreed that Developer shall construct the two (2) southbound lanes 

of an approximately nine hundred fifty-six linear foot (956’) portion of the 
roadway project known as Redbud Boulevard; and 

WHEREAS, Developer will dedicate to the City the necessary right-of-way for the 

Roadway Project depicted on the attached Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS,  City has identified Redbud Boulevard on the City's roadway improvement

[...]

Property means Developer’s property known as McKinney Commerce 
Center, Lots 1 - 4, Block A, a description of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

11. Reimbursement Amount means that amount to be reimbursed to Developer 

in accordance with this Agreement, totaling Five Hundred Forty-Nine 
Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($549,275.00), said 
amount being equal to the total impact fees paid by the Developer. 

12. Roadway Improvements means right of way preparation, paving 

excavation, construction of concrete paving, curbs, signage, roadway 
transitions, turn lanes, pavement markings, sidewalks, irrigation,

[...]

The impact fee credits which shall attach to the Property under this 

Agreement shall cover 319.3470 development units (290.6057 
vehicle-miles of demand) for the design, construction and dedication 
to the City, at no cost to City, of approximately nine hundred fifty-six 
linear feet (956’) of the two southbound lanes of Redbud Boulevard. 

3. In addition, due to Developer having previously paid to the City the required 

impact fees for the Roadway Improvements, the Adjusted Cost to Developer 
exceeds the Maximum Assessable Impact Fee for the Roadway Project. 
Accordingly, within sixty (60) days of the City’s acceptance of the Roadway 
Project, City shall make payment to Developer the Reimbursement Amount, 
totaling Five Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-
Five Dollars ($549,275.00), said amount being equal to the total impact 
fees paid by the Developer. 

ARTICLE III 

IMPACT FEE CREDITS 

A. Assignment and Expiration of Roadway Impact Fee Credits 

The Impact Fee Credits granted under this agreement shall only be assigned with